)MMITTEE

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE § ‘“
LICENSE NUMBER 452584 § BOARD OF NURSING
§
§ ELIGIBILITY AN
ISSUED TO §
GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE § DISCIPLINARY C(
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE
344 HIGHLAND DRIVE
SPRINGTOWN, TX 76082

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on May 13,2014 , the Texas
Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-
on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant d

has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code §

Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the re
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retentio

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Board of Nursing

tyled case, based
Ch. 213.

sciplinary action
2001.054(c) and
irements of the

of Respo'ndent's

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and fiked in accordance

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the vidlations alleged in

the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has fajled to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order plirsuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed fi

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto an

dings of fact and

incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation byd

>fault. This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity tp file a motion for

rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judi

Order.

tal review of this

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically

adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nursg License Number

452584, previously issued to GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE, to practice nursing in

be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

he State of Texas

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable tb Rgspondent's nurse

licensure compact pﬁvileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 13th_day of May, 2014.

*.. TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF C

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed February 25, 2014.
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In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 452584 §

Issued to GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURS|ING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations C¢
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure a
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given op
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to ¢
this proceeding.

CHARGE .
On or about December 14, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed O
on December 13, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the re
to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in|

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, su

)
GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 45

4

de. Respondent,
584, which isin

gtion was sent to

rtunity to show
encement of

der issued to her
_lt of her failure
pertinent part:

‘rosfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the December 13, 2011, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Concli
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for .disciplinary action in accordang
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TE3
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE IL

Isions of Law is

2 with Section

¢ ADMIN. CODE

On or about December 14, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed O
on December 13, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the re
to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of thié Order, suc|

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”...

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordand
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX|

§217.12(11)(B). '
NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommend
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in t
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and t

er issued to her
t of her failure
pertinent part:

essfully

with Section
ADMIN. CODE

i disposition of
State of Texas
e Board's rules,




22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impgse on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas ( ccupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the|{Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or othet Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, repragluction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least|one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorpojated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely dh the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at vaw.bon.texas.20v/disciDlinarvaction/discn-m@.jmix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as sgt out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by referend¢ as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
December 13, 2011.

" Filed this 25 dayor Ftbroar:} 201 |

witiiy,, | ;

O\REG.... 8%, TE)X)S B ING
S NS
SO /X2
=Z: 7
Sl oS General Counsel
Z05 v '{éi? Board dministrative Law
o .....o‘%}& , Texas Board of Legal Specialization
A State Bar No. 10838300

%.

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General (] ounsel

State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant Genetal Counse

State Bar No. 24079751 _

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Consel

State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsdl

State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

‘Attachments:  Agreed Order dated December 13,2011.
D/2013.11.19




- BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nirse - . § . AGREED - . SNHE
License Number 452584 - : § ] 235
issued to GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE § " ORDER. -4 ggg
: - . ' 854

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter .referrcd tp as the Boa ,.3;'“

 considered the matter of GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE, Registered Nurse License Number 4525 84,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondeﬁt waived representation by |
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed td the entry of this Qrder offered on
July 1, 2011, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Dir‘ector,‘ subject to rafjfication by the

A

Board,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specifiedibelow in these
Findings of Fact Wwas served on Respondent and Respondent was givern an Dpportunity to
. show compliance with al] requirements of the law for retention of the licensp(s).

2, Respondent waived rep&sentation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice afid hearihg,' and
- agreed to'the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the Statg of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from Research Medical Center} Kansas City,

Missouri, on May 14, 1975, Respondent was licensed to practice professionalinursing in the
State of Texas on April 10, 1980. :

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

June 2008 - January 2009 RN

Lake Lodge Nursing and RehabyCenter
Lake Worth, Texas

452584:222




10,

11.

12.

452584:222

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a registered ﬂrrse with Lake

Lodge Nursing and Rehab Center, Lake Worth, Texas, and had been in ti
approximately six (6) months.

On or about January 6, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse and Direg

(DON), with Lake Lodge Nursing and Rehab, Lake Worth, Texs
misappropriated Tramadol belonging to Client MK. Respondent’s condut
defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medications.

s position for

tor of Nursing
Respondent
| was likely to

On or about January 6, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse and DION with Lake

Lodge Nursing and Rehab, Lake Worth, Texas, Respondent misapprop
belonging to Client ML. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the faci
of the cost of the medications. ‘

On or about January 6, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse and I}

Lodge Nursing and Rehab, Lake Worth, Texas, Respondent misapprop

belonging to Client RR. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facili

of the cost of the medications.

- On or about January 6, 2009, wh_iie employed as a Registered Nurse and [

Lodge Nursing and Rehab, Lake Worth, Texas, Respondent
Cyclobenzaprine belonging to Client Y. Respondent’s conduct was likel
facility and patients of the cost of the medications. '

On or about January 6, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse and DD}
Lodge Nursing and Rehab, Lake Worth, Texas, Respondent m
Cyclobenzaprine, Tramadol and Hydrocodone from the facility and pat

Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of
medications, _

 Onorabout January 6, 2009, Respondent was arrested by the Parker County §

Weatherford, Texas, for POSS MARIJ <2 OZ (a:Class B misdemeanor o

POSS DANGEROUS DRUG (a- Class A-misdemeanor offense). Reb
subsequently charged under Cause No. CCL2-09-0534 for POSSESS DANGE
On orabout January 22, 2010, Cause No. CCL2-09-0534 was dismissed in the
at Law #2, Parker County, Texas, for the reason; "The State has made a ple

Cause No. CCL2-09-0535 that included dismissal of this cause and the

- complied with said plea agreement.”

sappropriated
e ts thereof.
!: e cost of the

it eriff's Office,
ense), and for

County Court

agreement in
defendant has

On or about January 22, 2010, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to POS§MARIJ <207
(a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on January 6, 2009), in the County Court at Law
No. 2 of Parker County, Texas, under Cause No. CCL2-09-0535. As a resultbfthe plea, the
proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudicatipn of guilt and

Respondent was placed on probation for a period of eighteen (18) months|

Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

-2.

Additionally,




13.

14,

452584:222 -3-

- taken in to work they were quite visible and could not possibly be forgotten 4

~-her she had a light bulb out near her license plate. Respondent consented to :

Inresponse to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Twelve (12), Respondent states
that her husband is disabled and takes multiple medications, including Hydrocodone. In
December of 2008, she and her husband drove to Kansas City for her fatherl funeral. She
packed her husband's routine medications and asked about Hydrocodone. He i ked that she
puta few of the stronger ones and a few of the weaker ones in the little bottle he keptin her-
purse. They attended services and returned home. Respondent didn't nptice that her
husband's medication hadn't been taken out of her purse.

On January 6, 2009, Respondent received a phone call from someone at i'
another nursing home in Lake Worth, Texas, saying that some of their Reside i medications
were there. Respondent didn't even think it was unusual due to prior oonfus ns with Lake
Lodge and Lake Worth and confusions over Marine Creek and Marine Drivy (the street on
which Lake Lodge Nursing and Rehab was located in Lake Worth). at influenced
Respondent's decision the most was when her nurse accepted medication -
wasn't even a resident, and Respondent called the D.O.N at the appropriate fiili
her the med was there, and since no staff were going that way she had to go
the Pharmacy. Three days later the medication had still not been picked uj p Respondent
knew that if she went ahead and picked it up her Residents would have||
quickly. She completed her work day, went to Marine Creek, picked up her R¢si
and left. Respondent placed the meds in her work bag in the front seat of he

in. There were no pills poked out of the bubble packs. A police officer stopp

had done nothing wrong and had no ill intentions and wasn't trying to hide anything.

Respondent explained that she was getting the meds to work faster than the phermacy would
have. The small bottle with her husband's medications was examined. She 4
allow him to bring his medications to show them that she hadn't stolen them, |
not do it. :

Respondent submitted additional information stating that she proved to the $a
the court that she had done nothing wrong with regard to medications 4
substances and the charges were dropped. ‘She believed that her brothd
cigarettes inher car; but since she found it was marijuana; she believesit beton

d controlled
had left his
ged toherlate

sister's boyfriend. He was in no condition to be driving the day of the funetf » S0 she had
insisted he ride with her and her husband. Respondent states she never misuseld prescription
medication. '

On June 7, 2011, Respondent met with Dr. John Lehman, Ph.D, Richardsat Texas. Dr.
Lehman provided the Board with the following: analysis. Respondent’s Substance
Abuse/Dependency Assessment scores were borderline for assessing a substz he abuse issue,
but did not meet the criteria via the decision rules. Although the PAIl and M | MI-3 scores
were not elevated, these tests are not good for prescription medication. re is a strong

possibility that the theft of the medications was for her husband, but she may|pe using them
as well. She claimed that the blister packs of drugs were being transported to a nursing

home, however, over 20 pills were missing according to the police report. Algp, at least two
of the patients had expired.




. Dr. Lehman concludes that Respondent showed substantial integrity i
evaluation and probably in the events which raised this issue to the attenti

Her stories as to why the drugs were present with her are not credible. Shelei

them without a prescription, or she was stealing them for someone els
Lehman cannot assure the BON that Respondent will follow the rules of
the integrity necessary to perform her duties in a legal and ethical
dependency cannot be confidently determined. Respondent has a history
and prescription drugs from yeats past, and she was in possession of nume

f abuse of illicit
us problematic

drugs, but the testing is not conclusive,
15.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
: impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substancks or chemical
dependency. *
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pﬁrsuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.5 55, the Board|has jurisdiction
over this matter. ‘ : .

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.45] (b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN, CobE §217.12(6XG),(10)(E)&(13).
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuaxit to Section 301.452(b), Ti Occuﬁaﬁons
.Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Nilmber 452584,
heretofore issued to GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE, including revocation Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ‘ORDERED, “subj‘eét to ratification by the Texas

- Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REP
. STIPULATION'S, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the N
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ez seq.

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order,

the State of Texas.

452584:222

» the Rules and Regulations Relating toN




IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHAIL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in thg State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent'silicense(s) is/are

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

obtain Board

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order fér the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of &x (6) hours in
length. . The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice ‘Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional bo daries, and the-
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft And Deception;
* Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or othér Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification. ‘Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not ."be“'acceptect'

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify REJPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any|other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requiremignts the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board :I bsite address:

http:/;

n.state. tx. us/disciplingryaction/stipscourse html

" 452584222 ‘ -5-




(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Or

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to

Monitoring.' This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education r

nsion. Inorder

the continuing

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses muy be found at

the following

ad

" Board

IT IS FURTHER AGREEb, SHOULD -RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NU

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT

dress:

RSE IN THE

CARE AND

PRACTICEIN A HbSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXT

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULA'f‘IONS F

YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PE

BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE

PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT

Y-FOUR (64)
IR TWO (2)
'RIOD WILL

ELAPSED.

THE USE OF A REGISTERED‘ NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)

LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATI(]

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT S

a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Admin

N PERIOD:

riof this Order
HALL present
istrative Law

SPONDENT

Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of réceipt of this Order.

452584:222 -6-




SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the |

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of

tipulations on

this Order and

all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each fijture employer

' prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursi

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Boar

to submit the

to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

espondent by

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a

Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse ora Registered Nursc; iflicensed s a Licensed

Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to e on the same

unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readi

provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice sefting to which the Respond

working. RBSPQNDEN’I‘ SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and

y available to

& minimum of

tis cin'rently

etermined

&,
| L |

porary —nurse

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be -employed by -a-nurse registry,
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

NOT be self-

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on firms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capabilily to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPON
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the en

(3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.
452584:222 -7-
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(7)RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol| Nubain, Stadol,

Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as

prescribed by a licensed practitioner fora legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPO IDENT SHALL

CAUESE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medicaffon, dosage and

the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to ithe

office of the

Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the presi‘iption. In the

event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two

(2) weeks or

longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a paip management

and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator., Te
evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to th B

within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

pexforming

oard's office

&) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to mndom pcnodlc screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) fmonth period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per week, For the next thrce (3)/month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6)|month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation

. period, -mndomsereens-shallbeperfonned'at leastonce every three (3) rooniths. All

SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are th sole method

accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine

Ethanol , Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram) .

452584:222 : -8-




A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment aljany time during

the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for scregning.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance|vith the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be mainfained for each

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure

to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result,

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Te
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensuge compact p

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE 1NTEN"I‘IONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

452584220 ’ -9.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing thi Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ neither ajnit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the

indings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further digciplinary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order, I understand that this OZer is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order beco verang————-

a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and ¢hnditions of this

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, inciuding ey

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my nonc

ocation of my

ompliance.

Signed this_AO_day of () ctohar ,2q/lt .

GAYLE g ENISE SHUMATE, Respondent

day of O(‘"‘C)‘De( ,2001 .

Swom to and subscribed before me this ~4

ld Cpaat o

N

Notary Public in Q State of T

.452584:222 -10-




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing: does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _ 20" day of _(Jctober | 2011,

by GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE, Registered Nurse License Number 452584, and said Order is
final.

f///

Effective this __[3" day of __December_, 20
ONeE I

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN “\0 PR ,’g
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

T2F

AT TTTTR

N

NS
w)e - T
“rnn

452584:222




Re: Permanent Registered Nurse Lig
Issued to GAYLE
DEFAULI

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the N‘} “ day of May, 2014, a true and correct cof

ense Number 452584
DENISE SHUMATE
ORDER - REVOKE

y of the foregoing

DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as fefllows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
GAYLE DENISE SHUMATE
344 HIGHLAND DRIVE
SPRINGTOWN, TX 76082

St e

BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF (

F SAID BOARD




